. MINUTES
of
MNaeating of Stnte Bigimay Comissfcon of Virginia
Richumond, Vieginta
Jduly 1%, 1962

The Staca Higlwwy Commiesion of Virginia met at the
Central Bighvay Office in Richewmd, Virgleia, at 10:00 AM . on
July 19, 1952, The Chairmam, H.H. Berris, presidad.

Prasent: Messrs. H, H, Harris, W, L. Chiltom,
B. 8. Flytha, George C, Lupdrith, Butgeas E. Nelson, W.M. Sclater,
JE., Tuskar C, “II!H.HI. b | A and R. B, m, Je. MNzr. B. B.
Hollaod was sbaent dus to tha dsath of his mother,

On mstion of Mr. Eclater, ssconded by Sesator Falsen,
tha minutes of the mparing of June 21, LU62, wara approved,

Vioticu was mrda by Mp. Balater, ssconded by Benstor
Welson, that permits issuad fro June 20, 1962 to July 15, 1962,
inclusive, As shown fn records of the Departssct, ba approved.
¥otion caryied,

On motion of Mr. Jclacer, dsaonded by Senacor Welson,
cancellorion of parmics from June 20, 1§62 to July 18, 1963,
inclusive, as shown in records of tha Dapartment, was approved.

Oz motion of Judge Weavar, pecoaded by My, Scleter, the
Comxxlasion approved the Amual Oparsting mod Maintepance Budget
for Toll Beverua Facilitins for the fiscal year Septevber 1, 1962-
Auguat 31, 1868, Copy af this budget is actachad to snd mads &
part of thess minutas.

Tha Comxiesion heard Mr, David J. Mays, Gmeral Counsel
for the Vieginda Bighway Users, ic ragard to U. 5. Sanata Bl
8-3243 and U. B, Housa P11l HR 11383 dealing with transpertsrion
ratas for bulk ohipments. Tollowing My, Maya' pressutstion,
motion was sade by Judge Wesver, seconded by My. Flyche, that
tha Commipsion ssk the Attorney Ganeral for s opinicn as to ths
legal effact of the pyoposed legisiation {2 ragard vo highusy
comytruction und as ta whetbar oy wor thia legislation favers
one moda of tramaportation owver anothar, Motion carriad.



¥oved by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Seontor Helsom, that.
the Comadission awerd contracta on bide teceived July 11, 1942 fox
the copstruction of the following projecta:

Houts 33, Project 0093-082-008,C502,B5603; 4.228 Miles 8. ECL
Barrisooburg=-6.779 Milas E. ECL Harriscmburg, Enckinghsam County.
Low bidder, Woors Brothera Co., Inc.,¥erous, ¥a.

Begular Bid $610,548.67
10T additionsl for engineering end

addicional work ' 61,054.86
Work by Gtata Forcen 13,365.00
Work by Railroad 534,00
Flagging 550,00

Amrmt chargsabls to project: H683,930.00
m: Staka ﬂﬂﬁ-ﬂ,im.ﬂﬂ. Foderal #ﬁﬁ.ﬁm.m

Routa 41, Project O041=071-101, ¢301; 0.01Y mile W. Int. RE. 685-
0,200 Mila W. of W. Inc, Rt, 703, Pitcaylvenia County.
Low bidder, Thowpmon-Arthur Paving Co., Daaville, Va.

Bid 147,991, 39
10% for enginsaring and additional work 14,799.15
Work by State Porces 1,044 .00

Amount chargmble to project, #143,550.00
Fonidp: State $81,900,00, Faderal §81,950.00

Boute 81, Project 00A1-099-001,G301,Contract 1; Smyth County Line=
0,924 Mile . Int. Rt. 680, Wythe County.
Law bidder, Ooem Constructiom Co., Inc., Rashville, Temn.

pid 41,053,755,67
10% for engineering snd sdditional work 103,375.56
Work by State forces 1,436.00

Amount chargsabla to project: §1,160,6800.00

Punds: H.ata $117,050.00, Fedsyal $1,043,550.00
51,160,600 provided for in 1964-65 Interstate Construction
Allocation.

Baate 81, Project 0081-098-001,G302,B619,Contract 2.
0.975 ML, V. of Int, Br, §80-0.346 Mile E. of Int. Re. 666,

Wythe County.

Low bidder: Owmin Construction Co., Inc,, Maghvills, Tenn.
Bid #2,317,857.90
104 for sogineoring and additisnal work 31,785,719
Work hy Stata forcaes 3,216,00

Awoont chargsable to projeet: $2,352,850.00
Punde: Stara 39257,850.00, Yederal §2,295,000.00
$2,552,830.00 from 1%64-65 Interstateé Coomtruction Allecation.

Boute Bl, Project 0081-095-038,P402;0081=-095-009,P50] ,Contrane 3.
0.036 Mila M, Int. Rte. 11 & 56-0.397 Mile B, Int. R, 80,
Washington Caunty. Low bidder, Hoorm Bgothars Co.,Ine.,Verons VA,

Rogular BMd §T78,.634.75
10% for sngineering and addicional wprk 17,855%.47
Wark by Stats Foroan 3%6.00

Amount chargesabls to project §656,650.00
Funda: Stace §85,650.00, Pedaral §771,000,00
§856,650.00 provided Fram 1964-65 Intexstate Conatruction hllocsiion.



Routs 81, Pioject 0001-0%4-001, BSO1,B615,B802, 8516, 0605,8417, 34604,
B613,B606, 8011, Contract 3; Sayth Coumty Linw«D.290 Hi. ¥. Raed .
Crenk: (W. of Wythevills), Wythe County. .

Low bidder, Crowder Comstruction Co., Inc,, Charlotta, W.G.

4 . $540,9%4,99
101 for enginsering snd sdditiooal work  34,095.49
Work by State forces 156.00.

Amownt cheargesbls to Project, $385,400,00
TFands:  Beafe §39,350.00, Faderal $335,850,00
§393,400.00 frem 1064-65 Intevstats Constructicnm Allpgation

Reute 81, Profjact COAL-088-001,030), Contracx 4; O,346 Milae K.
of Int. Bt. 656-0,290 Mila U, of Hesd Crask (W. of Wytheviila)
Wythe County. '

::: bidder, Pendlaton Constyuc tion Corp., Wythevills, Va.

‘1‘ 1?3 .ﬂ?!!‘l
i0R for engioserivg and sddicional work ~ 117,329.7%
Hork b? State forces 2,116,800

Ampunt chargeabla to project: §1,292,700.00
Punds: Beate $130,830.00, Fedecal §1,161,850.00
. $3,292,700.00 from 1964-65 Iaterstate Conwtruotlon Allucatisa,

Boute 93, Project 0003-016-002,P402, Comtract 3. 3,337 Mile H.
Int. Bp. 207<Bpocaylvanis County Line, Caxoline County,
fow bldder, Atlantic Bitulithic Co., Richmopd, Va.

Bd {Ragular) : ) 41,813 ,429.35
'10% for wnginesring apd additional work 191,342,53
Sorkby Stata forces 354.00

. Amount chargesbla be project, $1,993,150.00
Funde; Staea §199,500.00, Paderel $1,795,650.00
41,99%,130.00 provided in 1984-63 Interstats Conatruction Allocation.

Noute #60, Project 0460-013-101,C303; 1,557 Milas H. Appomstioxs
Campbail O, L.-3.304 Mils W. Appomatrax~Campball Co. Lina, Camphbell
mtl-

E bidder, J. R. Pord Co., Izs., Lymchiurg, Ve,

‘m' ?Hi:’
10X for Boxinesring sad sddirional work 30, 972,02
Work by State forcan 3, 174,00

Angtmt chargeable to project, §343,850.00
Tunds: Scats ‘1?3.3”-”. Yadersl ﬂl?ﬂlm-ﬂﬂ
:ﬁ;ﬂu te ba provided for in 1953-&4 Primwry Construction Alloca-

Eoute 604, Frojsot O504-096~101,0501. 0,003 Nils X, Ipt, Re. 203
{Griffichts Coruar)-0,001 Mile W. Int. Rg, 610 (8andy oc,),
Wertmoreland County, -

lﬂ' h‘.m’. nl'l mm Glrﬂliﬂ C-G-. mm; '- ni

M4 $243,612.92
I0L for englaeering and addittonai work 26,541, 29
Work by State Forces 208,00

Amount chaxgesbls to projecc, $370,150.00

Pande: Stace PL35,050.00, Federal $135,100.00

§130,326.00 1o be provided in County's Metched Secondary Yedaral
Ald Puads for 1953+64 apd subsewuent yeurs,



Bocte 510, Projmct O510-030-10%5,0501; Int. Re. 818 (H.Somarville)=
Int. Bt. 612 (§. Cromeell), Yauquier Coumty.

Low bidder, J. K. Ford Coupany, Inc., Lynchhurg, Va.

Bid §54,358.80

10L for engineering and additionml work 6,435.88

Amount chargeable to project, #470,800.00

Funde: State §70,800.00

619,600 to be provided in Comnty’s 1963-64 Secondery System
Budget Funda,

Route 616, Project O6l6-0%6-105,P401; Int. Rt. 614 (at Belroi)-
Int. Rt. 17 (near Glouncester Court Homse), Glouvceater County),
Low bldder, ¢lyde B. Eoyals, ¥nc., Hsopton, Va.

pld 836,335,560
102 for sogineering and sdditiomal work 3,633.56
Work by Stats Forcas 208.00

Amoumt chargenble to project, $40,200.00
Punds: Btete $20,100.00, Fadexsl 320,100,00

Routy 623, Project 0625-075-103,0301,850); Bridge and Approaches
Blacluwater Swemp, Prince Ghorge County,
Low bidder, J. Laveon Jones, Cobtractor, Clarksvills, va.

Bid 3148, 268.17
10E for enginarring and mdditional work 14,826,087
Work by Btata Forces 208.00

Amount chavgeable to project, $163,300.00
Punda; State 581,550.00, Federal 381,550.00

Routa 629, Project 0629-068-108,C501,B85606; Bridge sud Approaches
ovar Taryy Bun, Orenge Comnty. .
Low bidder, A, B. Toxrenoa & Co., Inc.,Elkton,Va.

Bid $71,508.75
107 for emginescing and additional work 7,150.87
Work by State Forces 208.00

Amount charpashle to project, %78,850.00

¥Yunds: Statae 539,6400.00,Federal $39,450,00

$48,302,00 provided in the County's 1963-64 Marched Sacondary
!'lderll ‘.H !l.'lnd.l-.

Route 630, Project 0630-015-109,.8506. Bpecial Dasign Bridge over
Goosa Cresk, Campbell County.

- Low blddex, Wilkine Comstruction Co., Inc., Asherst, Va,

nd 451,521.50

10L for anginesring and additiomal work 9,152,15

Amoyut chargeable to project, B100,650.00

Funds: Stete $100,650.00.

§34,650.00 to be provided frowm 1962-63 Indusrrial Accase Fundg.

Boute 652, Project 0652-054-103,P401. 1Iot, Rt, §14(N.Poindexter's
Store)-Int. Bt. 708 {Wares Cross Roads), Louise County,
Low Didder, §. L.Willismeon Co., Inc., Chaxlottesvills, Va.

Bid $10,152.52
10% for engioesring apd additiooal work 1,015.26
Work by Stete forcea 208.00

Anount chargeables to project, #11,400.00
Punds; Scate $5,700,00, Pederal §3,700,00



Route 658, Projact 0658-041-105,0501,M05,B&10, Sridgs and
Approaches overDan Elver (Esat of Paces), Halifax Gounty.
Low bidder, J. Lawson Jones, GContractor, Clarksvillie,Va.

Bid §217,595.32
10% for sngineering and sdditfonal work 21,15%9.53
Hork by Etate Forces 208 .00
Flagsing 1,000,00

Funda: Stoce §120,250.00, Pederal §130,300.00
455,360.00 to be provided in County's 1953-64 Matched Becondary
Pedaral Aid fllﬂdlq

Aoute 572, Projact D672-D43-106,0501,C0502,8603 Yar. Salout 6t.-
Int. Rt. 340, Henrico Councy.
Low biddsr, Luck Corpozation, Richmond, Va,

10% for engineering snd sdditionsl work 57,993.03
Wark by Ballropad 18,370.00
Work by State Farcas 206,00
¥ork by County &50.00
Flegeing 1,650.00

hogunt chargesbls to Project, $638,800.00 .

Funda: BState -~ None; Fadaral $3548,550.00; Heomxdico County,
§110,250.00,

$20,233.00 from County'y 1963-54 Secondary Federal Ald Funds;
$110,250.00 from Hemrico Cowmty funds.

Motion carried.

Meved by M. Sclater, secondad by Benmtor Relscom, that
the Conmigsion reject hids received July 11, 1962, for the con-
struction of Project 0413-029-002,1301, Routa 4133 1.163 wiles
E. &t, 330-Bt, 6§17 {(Back Lick Road), PFeirfax County, the low bid
baing 15.3Y% over estinmate, mnd the projact be readvertised.
Mption carried,

Moved by Benator Welson, seconded by Judge Weaver, that
WHEREAR, tha constructiom of & new high school in Augusta
County juat mortk of the intersection of Routes 11l and 616 makes
it desiyable to lowar the slope on Eoute 11 to {mprove the sight
distance for traffic emtering the intersaction frow the school; and
WEEREAS, the estimate cost of rthe proposed work is $3,000;
and
WHEREAS, there i & sufficlent smount in ths Staynkon
atriet Construccion Reserwe Fund for thin purpossa; therefore,
BX IT BESOLVED that $3,000 bs #llocated from the Stmunton
District Conatruction Reserve Fund to ioprove the aight distanca
at this fnterssctiem. Motion carried,



Mpved by Mr. lapdrith, seconded by Mr. Watkine, that

VHEREAS, in accordance with the provizions of Ssection 128
ef Title 23 Higlwtys, United Statea Code, & public hearing was hald
in the suditorium of the James Medison High Achool, Vienns, Virginia,
Yalrfax Conmty, ot 10:30 A.M,, Merch 8, 1962, concerning the proposed
construction of Routa 7 from 0.237 milas North of the Intevasction
of Route &35 to 0.379 Mile avuth of Dulles Alrport Access Road and
Route 133 from 0,392 aile west of tha Interasction of Route 7 (at
Tywon's Corner) to 0.305 mile west of the intersection of Boute 495,
Stuts Frojmct 0007-029-103,0501 wnd 0123024103 W=301.

WHERBAZ, proper notice wes given 1o advancs sod all those
preaemt wers given a full opportunicy to express their opinions and
rocoumendations for or againgt the proposed davelopnent ag plamed
snd their statenents baing duly recozded, and

' WHEEEAS, rhe acomomic affscts of Ltha proposed ralocation
have beem sxaninad and given proper considerstion, and this svidence,
slong with all other, bas beep carafully reviewid, now therefore,

ME IT RESOLV¥ED, that the comstruction of thispraject be
Spproved in accordenne with the plan ag proposed and prasented by
tha Engineering Mvigion of the Departmant of Bigiways, at the
public hearing. This improvesment will follow along Route 7 and
provide & relocation of Boute 12%. This propoeed worik will in-
clude an interchangs with Bsutes 7 and 12 with nesmasary commaccions
and rampa. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr, Landrith, scconded by Mr., Watking, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sgction 178
of Title 23 - Highway, Unitaed Gttes Code, a public hearing wes held
in the County Board Eoom, Boom 202, Arlingtom Cownty Court Houne,
Arlingrom, Virginia, at 10:00 A.M., on April 3, 1962, cotcerning
the propossd coustruction of Routs 50 from 0.076 nlle West of
Totersecticn of Arlington Ridge Road to the Intersection of
Gourt House Noad in Arlipgion County, Stacs Project 22 50=-000-101,
C501, Federal Projact U-10Ll-1(14),

WHEBEAY, proper notice waa givem in advmnce and all those
Presemt wars given a full apportunity to expradn thelr opinfona and
Tecommendations for or againet tha Proposed development as plamned,
their stacemants belng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econowlc effects of the Froposed relocntion
have been sxamined and given proper consideration, dnd thie svidencw
aloog with 41l other has basm carefully roviswed, now tharetore,

BE IT RESOINED, that the conmtruction of thig projsct be
approved in accordance with the plas as proposed eod presentsd by
the Engingering Divisicm of the Pepartmact of Higlways, providiag
for expauvicn of the exinting facility and nacsspary grade sepera-
tiem structures sod intere .

Thiz proposed improvement will expand the sxtating four
lame facility to six lanes and provide the DAcASEALY grade separme
tion atyuctures and iotasrchangas, between Ariington Hidge Eoad and
Court House Road. Motion carried,’



Moved by ¥Mr. Watking, ssconded by Mr. Flythe, thar

WHEREAL, the Town of Vinton, having & population im
axcazs of 1,500 prior to the 1560 Cenpus, wes sligibla for
maintenancs payment under Bactions 33-113 end 33-113.2 of the
Gode of Virginia; apd

WEEREAS, according to the 1960 Censua, the Town of
Vinton's population dropped balow 3,500; and

WHEEEAS, sccording to Socticom 33-113 of the Code of
Vieginia, tha Towe continued ite sligibility to receiva maintenenca
pEymants oft the prisary pouts extsnsions within the Town: and

WHERBAS, the 1962 Legislature amended EBsctiom 33-113.2
of tha Coda of Virgints giving the Towm of Vinton sligibility for
mAintenstce paymenta cn thedy strests not a4 part ot extansion of
tha Prisary Bystem; now, tharefora

BE IT RESOLVED, that affective July I, 1962, 15.17 miles
of atrests oot A pert or axtension of the Btata Righway Frimsey
Syatem within the corporste limdtw of Vioron, that sra prasently
oligibls for waintewance payment under Ssction 33-50.2 of tha
Cods of Virgioia from sscoudary fomds, be wade sligible under
the autherity of Section 33-113.2 of tha Code of Virginia as
ansndaed by the 1952 legislature for maintenance payments &t the
beaga rata of $300 par mils srpually. Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr, Sclater, sscondsd by Judge Weaver, that

HEGERAS, Route 229 (old 29) in Culpeper County bhas been
gltared and reconatructed a8 shown on plans for Erofeat LLI0=A;
and

WHEREAR, one saction of the old Tomd ia no longer
necogsary 48 & public rokd, the new roBd serving the seme citizens
as the old; '

N0W, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVAD, that pursusnt to
Sectiom 33-76.3 of tha Code of Virginis of 1930, as soended,
0.13 mile of the ald road on Project 1190-A beiween Btation 229420
and intersection of Route 633, shown in blue and designated as
Section 1 on the pist dated June 3, 1962, ba abandmed as & part
of ths 5tate Higlhmy System. Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Sclater, seconded by Judge Wedver, that

WHERBAE, Route 6 iIn Goochlamd County has been alcered
ﬂ Esconstructed as shown on plaoa for Project 0006-037-103,0502;

WHERELS, one sxctiem of the old road ie no longsx
necessery for purposas of tha Btatz Bighusy Syatem, a new road
baving besn constructed in lieu thareof;

BOW, THEREFDEE, BE IT RESOINED, that purseant to
Bection 33=74.1 of the Code of Virginim of 193, as amemded,
0,15 mile of the old road, shows in yellow and danignatad as
Bacticm 1 on ehe plat daxed Maxch 1, 1562, Projasct 0006-D37-103,
£~302, ba dscontinued as a part of the State Highwy Bystem.
Botion capyied,



Moved by Mr. Sclater, ascondsd by Judgs Waswer, that
WHEREAS, Alteynate Route 58 in Wize Gownty has bean alteved
and reconstructed sz shown on plans fov Projece 7058-097-101-C501,0502,

and

WHERBAS, ona saction of the old cond is no longer neces-
sary as a public road, the new road serviog the ssme citicens as
tha gld, and two sectlons of the old road are ow longsr necessaxy
for purpopes of the State Highway Syastem, and: three sections of tha
old rofd are to be transferrad to the Secondery fSystem;

BOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purguant to Bectiom
33-76,5 of the Code of Vipginia of 1930, av avwnded, 0.04 wile of
tha old road, shown in bloe and designated an Sectiem2 on the plat
dated April 25, 1962, Project 70358-097-101,0-501,.0502,.ba chandoned anm
a part of the Btate Highway System;

EE IT FURTHER BXSOIVED, that pursvant to Sactiom 33-76.1
of the Cods of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,12 nile of the old
road, shown in yellow and deaignared as SBection 1 and 6 on the
pint and project referred to herainabove, be discontinued as s
part of the Stats Righway Bywtien;

EE IT 418D FUBRTHEL RESOIVED, that pursuant to Bectipn
33-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ns smemied, 0,22 wile of the
o1d moad, ohewn in red and deaignated se Bection 3, 4 and 5 on the
plat and projsct yefarred to bhereainabove, be tranaferred from the
Primary Syster ko the Secondwry Sysien of Highways. Motion carried.

Movad by Judge Watver, secotded by My, Landrith, that

WABBBAR, by propar resclution the varlous Boerds of
Supervisors have requested that cexkiln roads which no longer
nerve as a4 public necmgbity, be discovtinned am parts of the
Bacond ary Systan of Highwaysi

HOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RRSOLVED, that pursusnt to
Section 33-76.7 of the Code of Virginig of 1930, es amended, the
following roads be diacontinued &y parts of the Secondary System
of Bighwaya, effective this date:

CULPEFER DOIMTY « Route 663, old locarion from Station 269480
northamat o Station 276450, Project DB63-
023015016021l nmnrneronm—resnnan——— 0.14 ml.

YLCTD COUMLY - Rouea 761, from intersection of Route 758
aagt to propent snd of maintensnes -- 1.80 mi,

GOOCHLAND COUNTY - Houte 633, Eive sections of nld location
betwesn intarsection of Route 672 and
Intersection of Rouwte E34, Frojsct
0633+037-102,04301, B=601 ~=~-mee-uw= 0,63 mi,

Morion nal;d-d.



Moved by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Judge Weaver, that

WHEREAS, under authority of Secticn 33-113.2 of the
Cods of Virginia, 1550, as ssended, request Ls made by tha City
of Lynchburg for paymant at the base rate of $300 par mile sannual-
1y on additionsl strests oeeting required atendaming

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOINED, that quarterly payments
at the base rate of $300 par mile annually be wads to the City of
Iynchburg oh additional streets totmling 2,68 milss that have
bBean brought up to scandards vequired by this eection of the Code,
effective begiaping July 1, 1962 for tle quarterly payment dus
after Septamber 30, 1962. The additfonai mileage of atpacts
aligible for paysent, deseribod ap follows:

Sanhil]l Drive -~ From Rhonds Road to FPawnes Drive 040 mi,
Prumse Drive - FromBSanhill Drive to Blossom Strest 0.05 =i,
Bhondn Road = Froit Mobhswk Delve to Banhill Drive 0,13 mi.
Sheffield Drive - Frow Pemwick Drive to Berkehire Place 0.4% nd,
Regant Flace = FromBhaffisld Drive to Turn-axoumd 0,08 oi.
laxington Drive - From Plaldale Road to Plaldele Eoad 0.26 ni,
Gregory Lane = From Link Boad to §ky View Placs 0.07 mi.
Bramd Bill Road - From Link Eoad fo Sky View Place 0,10 ni,
Sky View Place - From Round Hil1l Boad e Torn-around 0,11 mi.
Minoss Drive - Frop Monigomery Road tg Pead Fud 0,25 mi,
Hawthorne Road -~ From Hontgowery Road to Himoss Drive 0,28 =i,
Castls Placa = From Mimoza Drive to Turn-around 0.12 adl.
Wosthavan Plage - From Circle Road to Wastbrook Circla 0.28 ok,

Motion carriad.

Moved by My, Lendeith, seconded by Mr. Sclater, that
Wharsass,in thé statemsnt on Waysides, adopted by the Highway
Commissfon at theilr meeting on Saptembsr 25, 1941, there were
listed five areas which the Department had obtainad from the
Fational Park Serviece; Through oversight an ares ¢m Route 55
in Fauquier Covmty, obtained in the ssma manner, wmg omittod,
aod it is now deairad to correct this avyor; thoyefore, the
fonrth paragraph of the regolution of Sapraaber 25, 1941 i
harsby ravissd to read:

"This involved six arean, locaced as follows: SRpute 1 -
Hecklenburg: Route 11l - Draper Moumtain {Pulaski): Rontse 50 -
Amborst; Rowts 29 « Pltteylvenia; Route 2 ~ Hanover: Route 55 -
Fauquier." Motion carrisd.

Mavad by Mr. Watkina, secomdsd by Mr. Flytha that

WHEHMAS, the Board of Suparviscrs of Princesg Amne County at ite
regular meeting at tha Courthouse on May 28, 1962 adopted tha
following resolution: “RAE IT RESOLVED that tha Board of Buper-
visors raquasts tha Stace Riglway Departmant to place Boute 615
in the Primary System from Oceans to Routa 80. BE IT FURTHER
EEEOLVED that Primexy Route 1830 be sxtendsd from Kempavilla -
{165) to Robbins Corner(l£6)", mad



WHEREAS, the resolution was forwarded to the Highwey Comdaaion
by the County Englaeer of Princese AnnsCounty, and WHEREAS, a
study of thase reqoosted additions o the Primary System was
made and found mot to warvant inclugion in the Primary System;
BOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that after dus comsiderstion
snd study by the Stete Highusy Comaission, these requested
aAdditiona to the Primery System sre hereby danied.

Yotlon ¢arriad,

¥oved by Mr. Plythe, saconded by Aenator Nelson,
that WAEREAS, the Cotmission ar its mesting on August 28, 1935,
adopted a resolution declariag certain roads and bridges to
ba pasted for certain weight limice; and’

WHEREAS, anginesring studies have been conductad
which indicate tha necessity foxr certein chapges in or
additiona to such postings;

NOM, TEEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That tha Itemizad
listings dated July, 1958 on file in tha Departmaent of Highmmys'
Naintenance Division for the Priwmery Syscem, which listings
are referred to in the eforementionsd resclution, are bereby
Tavised an £ollowe:

DISTRICT FATREL SyeI POETED ROADS POSTED BRIDGES
jheat lo. ghyet Ho.

Bristol 283

Suffolk H

Culpsper 2

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Flythe, escondsd by Sembtor Helmon,tbat
WHEREAS, the Highwey Commissaion at ite meeting on August Zd, 1353,
adopted a resolution declaring certain roads and bridges to be
posted for certain weight lindts; and
WHEBEAS, in its rssolution of February 13, 1962, the Commisslon
reviasd the postings; and
WHEREAS, engineering studiss have been conducted which indicate
the necossity for certain Further changes in or addicioms to
such poatings. .
MOW, THEREFORE RE TT EESOLVED: That the itemized listings for
certaln secondary roads,dsted July, 195%,amd tha itemized list-
ings of certain bridges on the Secondary Systam, all an file
in the Deparcment of Highways Secondsry Roads Divieion, sre
hateby cevissd an follows:

SECONDARY SYSTREM

Posted Boads Posted Bridges
BRLSTOL DISTRICT Reviaed Bheet Hos. RBevisad Shest Nos,
Buchanan, County | Mone sheot 5
Graysm County Hona §, S amd 7

Laa County Hone !.3.*.5.11 & 13



Fosted Boads Foated Reldges

Bristol Diserter _  devised Shest Nou,  Reviged Shest Fou,

Ruagell County Rone Y and &

Sicott County Hona 5,8,12,13,15,18,
17,18 and 22

sayth Coumty Hona 1 theu 7

Tazewall County Hote & amd 12

Washington County Hane 1l thru &

Wythe County Hone 1, 2 and &

ShxPy pISTRICE

Rodford Coumty Hona 1, 2, 6 and 8

Botetourt County Hone 6, 13, 16 amd 18

Carrcll County Kone .1 thry 11

Craig County Bone Ehest 3

Floyd Couaty Hooe 1,2,3,4,3. 7.8 md 9

Franklin Cowmnty Hooe 3,6,8,9, 11 and 14

Giles County Nona Ehesat 1

Hanyy County Rone= 1 thru 3

Hontgonexry Commty Hone 1, 3, 4 and &

Fatzick County Hone 1 theun 5

Pulagki Comty Fane Ehept 3

Bomnoks Coumty Nona 7, 8 and 1D

| & DI (4}

Amherat County Nene Sheets 3 and &

Buckinghsm County KHone 1 and 3

Campbell Gounty Hens 1 thru 3

Cumberland County Hene Eheet 1

Helifax County Nong 1, 2 and &

Nelson County Hone 2,3, S5and 7

Fittsylvania County Nons 2,4,5,6,10,11,12,
13, 17 and 18

Prince Edward County Nona 3, 4 and 5

BRICHMOND DISTRICT

Amelin County None dhests 2 and 3

Brunswick County None 1, 3 and 3

Chastarfield County Booe 1 thrm %

Dirriddie County Hona 1 thra 10

Hanover Covmty Rone Sheet 1

Lamenbury County Eoue Sheat &

Mecklanburg County Hone &, 5, 6 and 7

Hew Rent County Nona Sheet 1

Hottoway Comniy EKooa Sheet I

Powbatan County Hone 1l and 2

Prince George County Mona I thru 4



SECCHDARY FYSTEM

Poated Roads Fosted Bridgen
SUFFOLE, DRSTRICT Bevised Sheat tos. Bevised Jhest Hos.
Acemack County Hoae Sheats 3 snd 5
Inla of Wight County HNona 1 thru 4
Hansemond County Hous 1 thxu 3
Horthmpton {lounty Hone Sheat 1
Southaspton County Hone Sheat 2
Surxy County oo Shest 3
Sussex County None 2y, 5 and 6
FREDENICESBURA DISTRICT - Wo revieigns.
SULFBPER DISTRICT
Albearle Coumty Hema 1, G and &
Culpeper County Hone fheet 2
Pauquier County None 3and 4
Fluvanns County Hone Bheat 2
Loudoun County ¥one 3, 10, 11, 14, 15

and 20
Lowdss County Home 1, Z2and 3
Prince William County HNooe Sheat 1 and 2
Bappabhsnnock County Hone Sheet 2
ETAINION DISTRICT
Auguate County Hone Sheat 17
Ehenandoah County Wone Sheets 1 and 11
Bocikloghim County Hone _ 4, 7, 13, 14,
19 and X

Motign carried.

Moved by Mr. Sclater, sscondad by Benator Selscn, thac

WHREEAS, the Virginia Coal sod Iron Company and Mr. Paul
Fugate hove offered to lease cactain lands slong &n abandonad
section of U. 5. Boute 23 to the Virgioia Brate Higlhwmy Departmsat,
imd

WHEREAS, ths Honorable Orby L. Céntrell of Wisa County
bas requestad the Virginis State Righuwmy Department to devalop
end teintain & wayside in tids ares; and

WHEREAS, tho area involved is neigher adjsceat to nor
within refsonable distance of present U.8. RBoute 2%; and

WHEEEAS, the remotenssa of this area would oake it diffi-
qult for the State Police to give it sdeguate policing and for this
Teason would requira the employment of & full-tiss custodian,

ROW, TEEREWORE, BE IT BESOLYEN: That tha Eighwey Com-
mission, for the above yeasous, does noc dewm it £o be in the best
interest of tha Virginia Stare Highway Departsent to sccapt tha
#bove cffers of loapes for the purpose of developing & wvmysida,
Motion carried,



Moved by Mr.¥lythe, seconded by Judge Weaver, chat

WHEREAS, the 15523ession of the Gemeral Assembly
amanded Saotien 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginis to incrasse
the Industrial Accass fund from one nillion to ane and one-balf
mdllion dollars, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 640 of tha Acts of Assembly of 1962
appropriaced one willicn dollaxs sach year from highwey Tevenues
under Item 231 ad five bupdred thousand dollars sach ysar from
genarval revanuas under Item 5352 for construction of induatrial
acceas roadp, snd .

WVREREAS, it is the desire of tha State Eighway Comxisalon
that the monsy appropristed fyod gerersl revemmes for industrial _
Access roads by Item 532 be tranpferred to the Highway Depertment
fny expenditure mmder Section 33-1385.1 of tha Code,

MNOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOINED, that tha Stwte Highuwy
Comufssion hersby zeaquests tha Director of the Kulget and the
Comptroller to crunsfer From the ganersl fund to the highway
fund the Ffive humired thousand dollare sppropriated for the
flacal year 1962-1963 by Item 332 of Chapter 640 of tha Acts of
Agsombly of 1962 for sxpenditnre wmder Seotion33-136.1 of tha
Code,

Motion carried.

Movad by Judge Wemver, secondsd by Seustor Nalson, that

WHERBAS, the Virginia State Highway Cocmission on Juns &,
1956, sdnpted a vesolution satting forth a policy cu convict
forcas, which statensnt of policy ia pressutly An nead of smend-
mnt in erder to mest problems pressanted by highway davelomsmt.

BOW, THEREFORE, #E LT BESOLVED thet the Highway Com-
niggioner be and is hersby authoriced to approve Rppropriate
diractives for the administration of convict canp affnirs,

B IY FURTHER EESOLVED that all praviocus policies
enacted by thia Commisaion regwrding conviet camps be and the
s8me 41 hereby repealsd and rescinded, Motion carried,

Moved by Semator Nelson, deconded by Mr. Landrith, that

WHEEEAS, the traffic gignal is a veluable device for che
control amd safe faciiitation of vebi{cular and pedestrian rraffic,
#nd becsuss of ics predeternined or traffic induced assignment of =
right of way at an intersection, exarts & peofound influence on
traffic flow; and

WHEHEAS, dus to this profoumd influsnce on traffic £low,
1t is of the utmost impoxtance thet the selextion snd use of such
80 important contrul device ba precadsed by a thorough study of
roadway and traffic condicions by an sxparienced traffl c anginear:
m .

WHEREAS, 4 sumusl hag been prepared by the Natiocoml .
Joiot Gommittes on Uniform Traffie Comtrol Devices, catablishing
the warranta for craffic aignaly, which .manual hag besa adopted
by the American Asspoiation of Stata Highway Officials, tha
institure of Traffic Enginsers, sod appyowed and published by the
Buresu of Public Boads; and

WHREEAE, it is the desirs of the Bighway Commission
snd tha Enginears of the Higtsmy Department ko continue to support
wiformity in traffic sigoalisation; = - et



FOW, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Highwsy
Comoiwsion hereby adopts the warrants for tha ipatallatiom of
traffic signgls as set forth in the Manusl on Uniform Traffic
Control Devises bo govern the ipstallation of traffic sigmais by
the Higlamy Dapartmant.

EE TT PURTHER RESOLVED; ‘That all priof actimm of thia
Commlisgion in regard to the above matter be, and the seme f3 hereby,
rascinded,

Motlon cerrxied.

Mpved by Mr. Plyths, seconded by Mr. Welacm, that

WHEBEAS , the Virginia State Highway Commission on April 21,
1960, adopted 2 resolution satting forth & policy on exployeas'
working bours, which scatement of policy is presently in need of
smendnent in opder to mest problems presented by biglamy develop-

ment .,

W, THEREIFORE, BX IT JEB0INED that the Higlwmy Com-
miselonar be and ip hereby suthorimed to approve appropriate
diractives for the adninistrmtion of smployes working hours.

HE IT FUBRTHER RESQINED that the resolubion of April 11,
1960, ba and the sane im hersby Tepanled and rescinded.

Morion caxriad,

Moved by Mr. Flyrhs, acconded by Me. Sclater, chat

WEEREAS, the Commiamion is comgnizant of the fact that
providing a modern higinmy tramspoxtstion system for the Coauton=
wealth of ¥irginie pressnts e most challmnging problem cequiring
a high-lavel techbpical spproach; and

WHEAEAS, it furthar recognizss the fact that the scleace
of highway tramsportation can progress only by the advincement of
theory and tha applicetivh of fundawentally soumd practices,

HOW, THERRPORE, BEE IT HEGOIVED, that we encourage and
support finsncially the following:

1. The carrying out of & ressarch program snd consuli-
ing with the operating divizions of tha Departuent for the purpoas
of determining neads, the afficient allocstion of fumds sod facll-
icating the economic design, commtruction saintenmce and operation
of highways vhich would benefit the econonle development of cthe
Cesmorwanlth,

2. The tmuining snd devalopmont of men in rhe fundamentals
of bighway smginesring and ralated subjecta.

3. 7The maincaining of relations with and cooperating
with rhe Higwmy Resoarch Board (Nationdl Acadesy of Scienceg-
National Hesesrch Council), divisions of othar highway dspartments,
unlvarsition and other agencies performing resesrch for tha purposs
of keeping aAbreast of tha latest developmgnta in improved tachniques.

4. The bolding of joint mestings end confarancas of mem
interested in the devalopment &nd improvemant of all phases of
highway snglossring. _

5. Ths reporting mnd publishing of findings that are of
general interdat and valve, snd which add to fundementsl knowladge
or facilitate the application of sound practices.

Hotion carried.



Moved by My, Sclater, seconded by Seuntor Nalson, that

WHEREAS, the Stats and Federal higiomy laws require thet
public hearings be hzld by the State Highway Commission uvnder
certain conditions prior to the establishment of & highway; and

WHEREAS, after careful study and investigstion it in
dsensd advisabls to sst Iorth » gsneral policy umder vhich such
hearing will be beld; end

WREEEAS, the Virgioia State Highwiy Gommigslon mg;'—l—
1956, adopted » rasolution setting forth a sratememt of policy on
public bearings, which atatemeat of policy is presently in need of
mngndment in order to meet the changing problsms presented by bigh-
wey devalopmant;

WO, THEREPORE, BE IT BESOINED, that the following policy
on public hesrings be and the same Ls hareby adopted by this Com-
migsion.

I. fex QH Intecatate Frojecta.
{a) A FPublic Hearing will be held.

{b) Thirty Days' written notice of the proposed
public hearing, showing the time and place, shall
be given to the Clerk of tha Cireuit Court of the
County in which the road is proposed, in decord-
snce with Sectfon 33~1T7 of the 1950 Code of
Virginie, av amended,

II. 1 Ald acts mnd 1 4id
Uchan Projecte. :

A Public Baaring shall be heid, or a willingness to
hold & Public Hearing be stated in public adverdéise-

nat,

113i. PFor Foderal Ald fecondary Projectp.

A Public Hearing uhall he hald, or 4 willingness Lo
bhold & bhearing if a written request Lo Teceivad, shall
be advertined on Federal Ald Secondary Projects in
sccordance with Pederal and State stabutas,

BE IT PUETHER RESOLVED, tbat all prior action by this
Cosstingion in regard to conditions ralatrive to holding Pubiic
Raarings on establighment of highusye ba and the Bame 18 hureby
repealed and rescinded.

Motion carried.



~ Mr. E. B, Ball sppaarad before tha Commiaaion to ask
reconsideraidion of his raqoesat for en entrance to his proparty
from Bouta 73 in Henrico County. Judgs Weaver mads a motion that
tha Commisaion grant the entyamces on the limitsd-accessg section
of Romte T3 to che shopping canter, the sntrencs to be devalopsd
at the sxpenss of My. BSil snd in accordarnce with plans snd
specifications furnishad by tha smginears of ths Department of
Bighways. Tha sction wea ssoonded by Sendtor Malson and carried.

It was decided thet the August mooting of the
Commission would be changesd Ivom the ragular msating dsta

(dnguat 16} o Auguet 23,

The sescing adjournsd at 12:10 P M,

Approved:

O A N




STATE OF VIROINIA TOLL REVEWUE BOMDE
(Sexies 1954)

FIFAL AMVUAL OFREATING AND MAINTENANCE BUDGET
Hampton Eoads Sridge-Tumel Project
Jamos River Eridge System
George P. Coloman Mamrial Bridge
Robart 0. Morria, Jr., Bridge
FOR FISCAL YEAR SEPT. 1, 1962, TEROUGH AUGUST 31, 1963
ADCPTED BY STAIE HIGHSAY COMMISBION KLY 19, 1962



ARWOAL OPERATTHG AND MAINTENARCE BODORT
HANPTON ROADE PR IDGE-TUNNEL FROJECT
* JAES KIVER MTINCE OYSTEM
OBORGE P, COLEMAN MEWORIAL BATOGE
ROSERT O, WOHRIS, JK., BRIDCK

FOR FIBCAL YRR SEPT. 1, 1962 THROUGH ADG, M, 1943

I GENEAAL EXFUNDTTIES - AlL Protscts

1.
#, BGalarias and Traval Expansas 8 35,000
b. Feaa of Conmlcanta, Truates, Audicors »
s Telephous, Telegraph, Postage 7000
d. Haat, Id-lht.. Watar, Rental of Offige Machines 15,000
o= Inavraios 2,000
£, Advertisiag — R
Inb=Total
2. Hacching Social Secwrizy & Recirement
TOLAL ~ GENERAL EXPENDITURE
BSPTOH EDADG SUNNEL
1.
#: Salariss and Travel Expensas § 65,000
b. Offica Suppliss 5,000
0. IL.B.M, Tickets {Including Priatiog,
Brink's Service) 8,000
d, m‘ G, 000
L I 2,000
Sub~Tocal
2. Iﬂ%ﬂ.m._sﬂf__nim -
Re. aries and Expanses $ 125,000
o MY e Bupplies 1:,:?!
O, o .
Bub=Total '
X2 MLWM
a, 8 ias ad Expansas g2 15,000

b, Contrast Maintenancs
Sab=Total
4. Tuonal, Veue, sud Craph Iryck Ruildings - Oparatiog
a, BSalaries ¥ 210,000
b, Heat, Blactric Power, VWater & Radin 38,000
c. Materials and Supplisa 2,000

Sab»Total

Materials and Suppliss
Confract Maintenance

Sob«Total

§ 129,000
—B, 000

& 193,000

$ 150,000

3 127,000

$ 112,000

§ 261,000



7.
8.

L™
b,
L1

9. Dy Operagtiop

South Approach dload by Qity of Narfolk

m“' m‘. H.“" m“m
Shop Equipoent, Materisls & Sapplies

10. Stage Folicg

Bub~Total

Sgbs=Tocal

TOTAY, - HAMPTOM ROADS TUMMEL

§ 17,000

$ 15,000

3,000
s 000
§ 90,000

§ 0,000

$ 143,000
§ 17,000

3 23,000
¢ 90,000

330,000
¢ 915,000

NOTE: Disbyursesmnts othar than actual expenses suah as payments ko
Chasapeaks Bxy Ferzy District for their portion of ¢imbingd
ticket sold at thig facilicy and other miscsllansous itoms
handlead on exponse rufund basle - §60,000 (This figure not

1I1.

2.
b,
e
.

fincluded 1u total shown abova.)

1. Moipistracign

s, Salax and Iravel Exponsss
0£fice Buppliea, Scrvice
Printing, 1.B M, Tickats & Nxick"s Survice
Insurance

Uniforma

Sub-Total

Zoll Plosg - Opergtiop
a, GalaTisi and Travel Expanscc
Bost, Water, Light, Telsphooe

Matorials and Supplies

Sub-Total

Toll Flasp Mpintensocs
a. Balariss aod Expences

Matazials and Buppliss
Contract Maintenance

Bub~Total

9 16,000

13,000
7,000

# lﬂ'm

¢ 5,000

a 'ﬁl ’m

§ 135,000



July 19, 1962

I1f, JAMES RIVER BRIDGE SYSTEM (Contimned)

8. JEidgey - Oporatiss
R. aries ant Travel Expunsen

5.

6.

Te
.

b. Heat, Water, Light, Telephone, Radie
(Ineluding powey for movsble span)
¢. Parta and Supplies
d. Contract Maintenance
Sab=-Total

Jridges - Maintgppoco

a. Salsxies and Travel Expenses
b, Faxrta and Bupplien

¢. Contract Maintenance

d, Roadway Light
Bub=Total

) I] [
s, Balarigs and Expeuses
b. Haterials und Supplies
¢. Contract Maintemsmce
Sub-Total

Eppaiy Shoo spd Yapd
Motor Vehisles - Operation & Masntsnsuce

5 42,000
3,000
1,000
5 51,000
5.“
1,000
b 5000
s 3.0“
2,000
e da DO
§ 2,000
$ 5,000

TOTAL - JAES AIVER IRIDGE S5YITEM

e

i

At

Aduinistration

a, Salaries and Travel

b. 0Office Supplies, Service {(Including
I.B.M, Ticketa)

&, IoEGranctd

Sub-Total

s ﬁE “: and m.

b, Bast, Watex, Eleciricity, Telepbene & Radio
e, Parts, Suppliea, Inoluding Uniforms
' Sub=Total

Zoll Plasa - Malptanapge

a, Balsriss and Expensas

b. Parts and Supplias

¢. Copntract Mpintensnce
Bub=-Total

$ 47,000
$ 56,000
4 5,000
# z'm
2. 3000
$ 327,000
$§ 23,000
} 85,000



3.

v,

1,

&,

July 19, 1962

b, Heat, Electricity, Water & Badlo
c. Parts and Buppliacm
d, Contreet Maintenance

Sub~Total

Eridgs ~ Maintepangs

8. BSalaries mndd Exponsas

b, FEarta and Buppliss

c. Contract Maintenance
fub=Total

a, Salsrian and Expensaos

b, Inpurance

-1 ﬂml:hu (hmm 1.B. K. Tichets)
Sub~Total

Joll Plexs Oporatiop

a, GSslariss and Expensus

b. Heat, Water, Light, Telephone

¢. Jupplies, Inaludiog Unifores

d, Contract Maintananca
Sub-Total

B !Eﬂh: and EXpattaes

b. Parts and Supplics
c. Oontract Maintenance
Sub~Total

-Mai
a. Salarisp mm (T
b, Purts and Bupplies
g, Countrdst Malntenmnce

$ 18,000

1,000
—a 2001
§ 5000

2,000
s 000
3 1,000
‘ Iim

¢ 1,000

TOTAL - ROEERT O, MERIS JB. BERIDGE

21

$ 21,000
$ 12,000
| 1,000
3 __Lxo
§ 150,000
$ 23,000
¢ 37,000

$ 2,000
3 6,000
3 1,000
!—M

$ 70,000



1vi0L

00096 $

(qivom 4y%09) Jenény nigy “adog

SSR0TT03 8B puny SOUSUSIUYE SATESY 07
peiaBpng sv poiy smumaey DOXy POITaFAORIY 3 OF

awo‘e

o

i

TYEOL

ImEny

Lo

000°5L §

Axwvamp

0 FOYRIINIVH JAYISTE O SXIS049G 40 TILVE

ZO6T ‘6T fnf

Iommiynby sowpday
91 DOO*STF eeptyTUY - 00005 T4

3 BEESEBREEEEE
2 BBB3EE835388
!!!!!&'&':’P&‘;
228288338888
o L
8 R3z3zaszsaay |
2 |832888553858
§ lxnmnpsznuns k
B 285585888888
B GoREEEEEELES
3 8383888828888
a -
IS I D O O G G A
§ [883888338583s

------------

0D0°599“ 1§
A
'BEY
‘ecl
'Y
BT
'SEY
“TVT
™I
'6E1
'6C1
BEY

%I



1. GConeral Expenditures (Including Matchiig

1.
I1I,
v,

V.

Sooial Security acd Ratirement
Hampton Roads Tummel
James River Bridgs sj'ltlll
George F. Coleman Memorisl Bridge
Robert 0, Norris, Jr. Bridge
TOTAL



